## PROCLAMATION

## HONORING 101 Mobility San Diego

WHEREAS, the health, safety and well-being of residents is of primary concern for the County of San Diego and on July 13, 2010, the San Diego County Board of Supervisors adopted Live Well San Diego to achieve the County's vision of safe, healthy and thriving communities; and

**WHEREAS**, Live Well San Diego is the common thread between the work of public and private entities, faith-based and community-based organizations, cities, business community members, and other stakeholders toward a shared vision of a healthier, safe, and more self-sufficient communities; and

**WHEREAS**, 101 Mobility San Diego has shared the values and vision for creating a healthy, safe and thriving society for all residents in San Diego County; and is committed to their mission of providing care that addresses the social, physical, economic and cultural needs of the population they serve; and

**WHEREAS,** 101 Mobility San Diego provides mobility and accessibility solutions such as stair and wheelchair lifts, mobile and overhead lifts, and ramps that help prevent falls and allow older adults and people with mobility challenges to live safely and independently at home; and

WHEREAS, 101 Mobility San Diego believes active residents help make our community successful and have dedicated their staff efforts to reducing the risk of falls in the community by hosting "Successful Aging in Place" educational classes and fall prevention workshops at local senior centers; and

**WHEREAS**, 101 Mobility San Diego further demonstrates their commitment to fall prevention among older adults and people with mobility challenges through their participation in the Fall Prevention Task Force, Caregiver Coalition and with the North County Community Action Network (NorCAN); and

**WHEREAS**, 101 Mobility San Diego is committed to continuing to advance Live Well San Diego into the future, by promoting and participating in the annual Alzheimer's Walk and Live Well San Diego 5K; and joining the North Region LWSD Leadership team. **NOW THEREFORE**,

**BE IT PROCLAIMED** by Chairwoman Kristen Gaspar and all members of the San Diego Board of Supervisors on this 28 day of August, 2018 that they commend 101 Mobility San Diego for its outstanding service, leadership, and commitment to the health and wellness of county residents, and do hereby declare this day to be the "101 MOBILITY SAN DIEGO LIVE WELL SAN DIEGO DAY" throughout San Diego County.